In The Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Petitioner,

v.

THE CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, AND MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER DIVISION, Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Leo M. Bearman

Counsel of Record

David L. Bearman

Kristine L. Roberts

Chad D. Graddy

Baker, Donelson, Bearman,

Caldwell & Berkowitz, PC

165 Madison Ave., Ste. 2000

Memphis, TN 38103

(901) 526-2000

CHERYL W. PATTERSON
CHARLOTTE KNIGHT GRIFFIN
MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER
DIVISION
220 South Main Street
Memphis, TN 38103
(901) 528-4721

Walker W. Jones, III
Baker, Donelson, Bearman,
Caldwell & Berkowitz, PC
Meadowbrook Office Park
4268 I-55 North
Jackson, MS 39211
(601) 351-2400

CHRISTOPER S. CAMPBELL HARRIS SHELTON HANOVER WALSH, PLLC One Commerce Square Suite 2700 Memphis, TN 38103 (901) 545-1455

Counsel for Respondents

December 1, 2009

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Question Presented | i |
|---|----|
| Table of Contents | ii |
| Table of Authorities | v |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Opinions Below | 3 |
| Statement of the Case | 4 |
| 1. Factual Background | 4 |
| 2. Rule 15(2) Misstatements of Fact in Mississippi's Petition | 5 |
| 3. Procedural History | 8 |
| Reasons for Denying the Petition for Writ of Certiorari | .1 |
| I. The Decision Below Is Consistent With This Court's Well Settled Equitable Apportionment Decisions | .3 |
| A. Under this Court's equitable apportionment decisions, Tennessee is a necessary and indispensable party 1 | .3 |
| B. Mississippi's claim to "own" a specific quantity of ground water in the Aquifer based solely on its state boundary has been consistently rejected by this Court. 1 | .6 |

| C. Mississippi's attempt to create an exception to the doctrine of equitable apportionment for underground interstate water resources is illogical and contrary to this Court's decisions | |
|---|----|
| II. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With This Court's Decisions Regarding State Sovereignty | |
| III. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With Courts' Interpretations of 28 U.S.C. § 1251(a) | |
| A. There is no conflict with <i>Illinois v.</i> Milwaukee | 24 |
| B. There is no conflict with rulings from the Eighth and Eleventh Circuits involving the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers | 26 |
| IV. The Decision Below Does Not Raise an Important or Unsettled Question Regarding Rule 19 | 28 |
| Conclusion | 30 |
| Appendix: | |
| Appendix 1: Excerpts from deposition of David A. Wiley (Nov. 15, 2007) | 1b |
| Appendix 2: Excerpts from deposition of Jamie Crawford (July 30, 2007) | 7b |

| Appendix 3: | Excerpts from deposition of Jim Hoffman (July 30, 2007) 14b |
|-------------|--|
| Appendix 4: | Excerpts from deposition of Charles Thomas Branch (Oct. 1, 2007) |
| Appendix 5: | Excerpt from Oral Argument Regarding Jurisdiction (Feb. 4, 2008) 20b |
| Appendix 6: | Excerpts from Amicus Curiae Brief of the State of Tennessee in Support of the City of Memphis, Tennessee, and Memphis Light Gas and Water Division and Requesting Affirmance of the District Court |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 382 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (N.D. Ala. 2005) 13 |
|---|
| Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005) 26, 27 |
| Arizona v. California, 373 U.S. 546 (1963) |
| Cinque Bambini P'ship v. State, 491 So. 2d 508 (Miss. 1986) |
| City of Milwaukee v. Illinois, 451 U.S. 304 (1981) |
| Colorado v. New Mexico, 459 U.S. 176 (1982) 2, 13, 14, 17 |
| Connecticut v. Massachusetts, 282 U.S. 660 (1931) |
| Georgia v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 302 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002) 26, 27 |
| Hinderlider v. LaPlata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co., 304 U.S. 92 (1938) 2, 13, 15, 17, 18, 30 |
| Hood, ex rel. Mississippi v. City of Memphis, Tenn., 533 F. Supp. 2d 646 (N.D. Miss. 2008) 3 |

| Hood, ex rel. Mississippi v. City of Memphis, Tenn., 570 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2009) | 3 |
|---|----|
| Howard v. Ingersoll, 54 U.S. 381 (1851) 21, 2 | 22 |
| Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho, 521 U.S. 261 (1997) | 21 |
| Idaho v. Oregon, 462 U.S. 1017 (1983) 17, 2 | 20 |
| Illinois v. City of Milwaukee, 406 U.S. 91 (1972) | 26 |
| Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois, 146 U.S. 387 (1892) | 21 |
| Kansas v. Colorado, 206 U.S. 46 (1907) 2, 14, 20, 22, 23, 2 | 24 |
| Martin v. Waddell's Lessee, 41 U.S. 367 (1842) 2 | 21 |
| Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981) 2 | 21 |
| Nebraska v. Wyoming, 325 U.S. 589 (1945) 14, 2 | 24 |
| Nebraska v. Wyoming, 515 U.S. 1 (1995) 1 | 19 |
| New Jersey v. New York, 283 U.S. 336 (1931) 14, 17, 25, 3 | 30 |
| New Jersey v. New York, 345 U.S. 369 (1953) | 25 |
| Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co., 429 U.S. 363 (1977) | 21 |

| Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi, 484 U.S. 469 (1988) |
|---|
| Pollard v. Hagan, 44 U.S. 212 (1845) 21 |
| South Dakota v. Ubbelohde, 330 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2003) 26, 27 |
| Texas v. New Mexico, 462 U.S. 554 (1983) . 2, 15, 19 |
| Washington v. Oregon, 297 U.S. 517 (1936) 14, 19 |
| Wisconsin v. Illinois, 449 U.S. 48 (1980) 19 |
| Wyoming v. Colorado, 259 U.S. 419 (1922) 15, 17, 22, 26 |
| Statutes |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1251(a) |
| Rules |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) 11 Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) 11 Sup. Ct. R. 15(2) 5, 16 Fed R. Civ. P. 19 passim Fed R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1) 28 Fed R. Civ. P. 19(b) 28 |
| Tour. Or. 1. 13(D) |

viii

Other

| 4 WATERS & WATER RIGHTS (Robert E. Beck ed., 1991 ed., 2004 repl. vol.) | 20 |
|---|----|
| DAN A. TARLOCK, LAW OF WATER RIGHTS & RESOURCES (2009) | 19 |
